ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

Designs, materials, weights, specifications, and dimensions for equipment or replacement parts
are subject to change without notice.

BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION
POST OFFICE BOX 3227 Www.bunn.com

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62708-3227
PHONE: (217) 529-6601 FAX: (217) 529-6644

45720.00000 06/14 ©2012 Bunn-0-Matic Corporation



BUNN-0-MATIC COMMERCIAL PRODUCT WARRANTY
Bunn-0-Matic Corp. (“BUNN”) warrants equipment manufactured by it as follows:

1) Airpots, thermal carafes, decanters, GPR servers, iced tea/coffee dispensers, MCR/MCP/MCA single cup brewers, ther-
mal servers and ThermoFresh® servers (mechanical and digital) 1 year parts and 1 year labor.

2) All other equipment - 2 years parts and 1 year labor plus added warranties as specified below:

a) Electronic circuit and/or control boards - parts and labor for 3 years.

b) Compressors on refrigeration equipment - 5 years parts and 1 year labor.

¢) Grinding burrs on coffee grinding equipment to grind coffee to meet original factory screen sieve analysis - parts and
labor for 4 years or 40,000 pounds of coffee, whichever comes first.

These warranty periods run from the date of installation BUNN warrants that the equipment manufactured by it will be
commercially free of defects in material and workmanship existing at the time of manufacture and appearing within the
applicable warranty period. This warranty does not apply to any equipment, component or part that was not manufactured
by BUNN or that, in BUNN’s judgment, has been affected by misuse, neglect, alteration, improper installation or operation,
improper maintenance or repair, non periodic cleaning and descaling, equipment failures related to poor water quality,
damage or casualty. In addition, the warranty does not apply to replacement of items subject to normal use including but
not limited to user replaceable parts such as seals and gaskets. This warranty is conditioned on the Buyer 1) giving BUNN
prompt notice of any claim to be made under this warranty by telephone at (217) 529-6601 or by writing to Post Office Box
3227, Springfield, lllinois 62708-3227; 2) if requested by BUNN, shipping the defective equipment prepaid to an authorized
BUNN service location; and 3) receiving prior authorization from BUNN that the defective equipment is under warranty.
THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, WRITTEN OR ORAL, EX-
PRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF EITHER MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The agents, dealers or employees of BUNN are not authorized to make
modifications to this warranty or to make additional warranties that are binding on BUNN. Accordingly, statements by such
individuals, whether oral or written, do not constitute warranties and should not be relied upon.

If BUNN determines in its sole discretion that the equipment does not conform to the warranty, BUNN, at its exclusive op-
tion while the equipment is under warranty, shall either 1) provide at no charge replacement parts and/or labor (during the
applicable parts and labor warranty periods specified above) to repair the defective components, provided that this repair
is done by a BUNN Authorized Service Representative; or 2) shall replace the equipment or refund the purchase price for
the equipment.

THE BUYER’S REMEDY AGAINST BUNN FOR THE BREACH OF ANY OBLIGATION ARISING OUT OF THE SALE OF THIS
EQUIPMENT, WHETHER DERIVED FROM WARRANTY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE LIMITED, AT BUNN’S SOLE OPTION
AS SPECIFIED HEREIN, TO REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR REFUND.

In no event shall BUNN be liable for any other damage or loss, including, but not limited to, lost profits, lost sales, loss of
use of equipment, claims of Buyer’s customers, cost of capital, cost of down time, cost of substitute equipment, facilities
or services, or any other special, incidental or consequential damages.

392, A Partner You Gan Count On, Air Infusion, AutoPOD, AXIOM, BrewLOGIC, BrewMETER, Brew Better Not Bitter, Brew-
WISE, BrewWIZARD, BUNN Espress, BUNN Family Gourmet, BUNN Gourmet, BUNN Pour-O-Matic, BUNN, BUNN with
the stylized red line, BUNNIink, Bunn-OMatic, Bunn-0-Matic, BUNNserve, BUNNSERVE with the stylized wrench design,
Cool Froth, DBC, Dr. Brew stylized Dr. design, Dual, Easy Pour, EasyClear, EasyGard, FlavorGard, Gourmet Ice, Gourmet
Juice, High Intensity, iMIX, Infusion Series, Intellisteam, My Café, Phase Brew, PowerLogic, Quality Beverage Equipment
Worldwide, Respect Earth, Respect Earth with the stylized leaf and coffee cherry design, Safety-Fresh, savemycoffee.com,
Scale-Pro, Silver Series, Single, Smart Funnel, Smart Hopper, SmartWAVE, Soft Heat, SplashGard, The Mark of Quality in
Beverage Equipment Worldwide, ThermoFresh, Titan, trifecta, TRIFECTA (sylized logo), Velocity Brew, Air Brew, Beverage
Bar Creator, Beverage Profit Calculator, Brew better, not bitter., Build-A-Drink, BUNNSource, Coffee At Its Best, Cyclonic
Heating System, Daypart, Digital Brewer Control, Element, Milk Texturing Fusion, Nothing Brews Like a BUNN, Picture
Prompted Cleaning, Pouring Profits, Signature Series, Sure Tamp, Tea At Its Best, The Horizontal Red Line, Ultra are either
trademarks or registered trademarks of Bunn-0-Matic Corporation. The commercial trifecta® brewer housing configura-
tion is a trademark of Bunn-0O-Matic Corporation.

2 45720 031314



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CaADINET ASSEIMDIY ...ttt ettt be et bese et e et e e ese et e sseseebesb et eseebe st ensereeaesseneenenean 8
DISPENSE VAIVE AN LINES......uiieiieiieeieee ettt ettt ettt et e et beebeeae e e et e bestestesreeteereeneens 14
Do To LTS =] 1 0] o] SRS 6
EIECtriCal COMPONENTS .......vieeieeceeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt se et et e e et e e te e esestessessesesseneeneereaes 20
HOUSING, PANEIS & DIIP TrAY ...veeuieeieiee ettt ettt sa et se e e et e ntesresnesreenaeneens 4
IN1Et VAIVE & TANK DIAIN ...ttt e s et et et e s e er e e 12
g7 oz N T4 [ TSRS 22
PUMP ASSEBIMDIY ...ttt ettt ettt e st e e be et e e be et e eaeens e s e bestesbesreeaeereeneenis 10
TANK ASSBIMDIY ...ttt e b e e be s e e s e e s e tesseebesteeaeeReeseene et e ntenreeaenreeneereeneas 18

3 45720 011212



LCA-1

HOUSING, PANELS AND DRIP TRAY

NN, Ta

T
W

©

< o ©

/4

(o2}

RN
\ ( .

P4258.55

45720 011212



ITEM

10

1
12
13

14

15
16

17

18
19
20

21
22
23

24

25
26
27

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

HOUSING, PANELS AND DRIP TRAY

PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION

44091.0000* 1 Base (Not serviced)

00824.0002 1 Decal, Ground Screw

25137.0000 4 Foot

43569.1003 1 Panel w/Decals, Rear (Includes items 5 & 6)
01311.0003 4 Screw, Truss Head BLK #8-32 x .25"
00986.0002 1 Decal, Warning - Electrical

00656.0001 1 Decal, Comply to Plumbing Code
43658.0001 1 Panel, Rear Access

01311.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .25"
00619.0010 1 Plug

44089.0001 1 Panel, Left Side

01311.0003 5 Screw, Truss Head BLK #8-32 x .25"
44717.1000 1 Top Cover w/Decals (Includes items 11 & 12)
01311.0003 2 Screw, Truss Head BLK #8-32 x .25"
25151.0008 1 Shield, Insulator

37881.0000 1 Decal, No Serviceable Parts

44085.0001 1 Panel, Right Side

01311.0003 5 Screw, Truss Head BLK #8-32 x .25"
43377.0001 1 Bracket, Door Frame

01315.0005 1 Screw, Truss Head BLK #8-32 x .38"
00669.0004 1 Plug

43660.0001 1 Bracket, Door Frame

01315.0000 3 Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .38"
37578.0001 1 Bracket, Upper Hinge

01311.0000 3 Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .25"
29504.0004 1 Shoulder Screw

37825.0000 2 Spacer

43570.0001 1 Bracket, Lower Hinge

01315.0005 3 Screw, Truss Head BLK #8-32 x .38"
21436.0000 2 Catch, Magnetic

00614.0001 1 Bushing

43897.0001 1 Bracket, Drip Tray Locator

01311.0000 2 Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .25"
43371.0000 1 Panel, Front Access

01311.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .25"
43578.1000 1 Drip Tray

43375.0000 1 Cover, Drip Tray

———————— 1 Decal (See 44710.0000 on DOOR ASSY)

5

45720 011212



BUNN" DOOR ASSEMBLY LCA-1

18 19

P4259.50

6 45720 011212



ITEM

~N oo o0 B WD

10
11

12
13

14
15
16

17

18

19

20
21

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

PART NO.
43334.1001

43333.0000
43654.1000
43655.0000
43360.0000
43359.0000
43657.0000

44112.1000
44646.0001

38072.0000
44646.0001

43345.0000
43352.0000

43344.0000
44646.0001
01315.0000

44709.0000

43343.0000
01360.0000

44710.0000
11646.0002

43348.0000
01315.0000
44646.0001

00713.0000

43821.0000
01315.0000
44646.0001

34667.0000
01315.0000

44231.0000
45423.0000

QTy.

N —= W= = N =

—_

DOOR ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION

Door Assembly (Includes items 1-21)
Door

Decal, Door Graphic (Bunn)
Membrane Switch

Fill Button

Retainer, Button

Decal, Center Fill

Touch Screen Assy
Screw, Pan Head #6-19

Hinge, Top
Screw, Pan Head #6-19

Insulation, Door
Bracket, Door Support

Panel, Inner Door
Screw, Pan Head #6-19
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .38"

Decal, Cleaning

Panel, Splash
Screw, Pan Head #6-32 x .38"

Decal, Tube Replacement
Decal, Warning - Hot Liquid

Bracket, Door Hinge Lower
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .38"
Screw, Pan Head #6-19

Bushing, Strain Relief

Bracket, Door Latch
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .38"
Screw, Pan Head #6-19

Keeper, Door Latch
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .38"

Wiring Harness, Door (Not lllustrated)
Decal Set, Portion Size (Not lllustrated)

7

45720 110413



BUNN-’

CABINET ASSEMBLY

LCA-1

12 1

P4260.75

45720 011212



ITEM

A w N

10

1
12
13

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

PART NO.
43335.0000

43899.0000
12919.0006

43572.0001
01315.0000

34533.0000

34666.0000
48817.0000

43351.0000
43739.0000

44087.0001
39044.0000

01317.0000
40843.0000
44869.0000
43577.0000

QTy.

co = ==

QY

CABINET ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION
Cabinet
Bracket
Plug

Bracket
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .38"

Plate

Catch, Door Latch
Screw, Pan Head #4-40 x .50"

Bracket, Cabinet Shelf
Foam

Panel
Screw, Pan Head #6 x 48-2

Pump Assy (See PUMP ASSEMBLY)
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .50"

Envelope
Schematic, Electrical

Plate, Motor Mounting

9

45720 060914



LCA-1

PUMP ASSEMBLY

BUNN-’

P4261

45720 011212

10



ITEM PART NO.
- 40261.1002
1 34167.0000
2 34997.0000
3 32706.1000
4 32652.0000
5 34998.0000
6 32928.0000
7 34166.0002
8 02328.0003
9 40030.1000
10 01311.0001
1 36149.0000
12 32609.0000
13 34765.0000
14 00617.0000
15 33825.0000
16 40263.0002
17 32927.0000
18 40536.0000
19 32957.0000
20 34536.1001
21 32654.0000
22 01512.0000
23 01331.0004
24 33608.1000

02336.0000

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

QTy.

PUMP ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION
Pump Assy (Includes items 1 thru 24)

Cover, Pump Block

Thumb Screw

Rotor

Retaining Ring

Retaining Ring

Insert, Threaded

Block, Pump

Screw, Pan Head #6-32 x .312"
Compression Band Assy
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .25" Locking
Fastener

Standoff

Nut, Flanged #10-32

Cable Tie

Bearing

Bracket, Pump Mounting
Screw, Shoulder #10-32 UNC
Insulation, Pump

Bushing

Motor

Magnet Hub

Lockwasher, External-tooth #10
Screw, Round Head, Locking #10-32

Sensor, RPM
Screw, Truss Head #4-40 x .38"

1

45720 011212



BUNN"* INLET VALVE & TANK DRAIN LCA-1

P4262.80

12 45720 011212



INLET VALVE & TANK DRAIN

ITEM PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION

| L - Tank Assy (See TANK ASSEMBLY)
00970.0000 4 Nut, Keps #8-32

2 42916.0012* 1 Tube, Silicone .188" ID x 23.5" (Order item 8)

3 20976.0083* 1 Tube, Silicone .38" ID x 15.0" (Order item 7)

4 11630.0001 1 Clamp, Shut off

5 36233.1000 1 Valve, Water Inlet
32283.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head M4 x 6mm

6 37297.0006 1 Fitting, Elbow .25" Flare x .75" Hose

7 20976.1001 - Tube, Silicone .38" ID x 36.0" (Use as required)
20976.1002 - Tube, Silicone .38" ID x 120.0" (Use as required)

8 42916.1001 - Tube, Silicone .188" ID x 36.0" (Use as required)
42916.1002 - Tube, Silicone .188" ID x 120.0" (Use as required)

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.
13

45720 060914



BUNN-’

DISPENSE VALVE & LINES

LCA-1

Connector Kits

P4263.70

14

45720 011212



ITEM PART NO.
T
2 36630.0006*
3 28526.0042*
4 43341.0000
5 28526.0041*
6 28526.0018*
7 44012.0001
8 44013.0001
9 43362.0001
10 44713.0000*
1 34726.0006*
12 34714.0000
13 12422.0007
14 35057.0000
15 35055.1000
16 33160.0000
17 11707.0029*
18 35053.0000
19 12422.0000
20 12422.0006
21 35056.1000
22 35054.0000

QTy.

DISPENSE VALVE & LINES
DESCRIPTION

Tank Assy (See TANK ASSEMBLY)

Tube, Silicone .125" 1D x 8.5" (Order item 26)
Tube, Silicone .313" 1D x 1.5" (Order item 27)
Tee .375" x .375" x .188"

Tube, Silicone .313" 1D x 6.0" (Order item 27)
Tube, Silicone .313" 1D x 12.25" (Order item 27)
Tube, Coffee

Tube, Water

Nozzle, Dispense

Hose Assy .125" ID (Incl. items 11 - 13)(Also order item 28)
Tube, Norprene .125" I.D. x 6.0" (Order item 29)
Elbow

Clamp .31/.34" ID

Connector

Adapter Kit (Includes items 16 - 20)

Connector

Hose, Silicone .25" I.D. x 1.75" (Order item 30)
Coupling, Reducing

Clamp .47/.54"1.D.

Clamp .53/.59" I.D.

Adapter Kit (Includes items 17 - 20 & 22)

Connector

(Continued)

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

15

45720 060914



LCA-1

DISPENSE VALVE & LINES

BUNN®

(Continued)

k¢
s \'NY \”‘0
N0
I/

\ 4

NS

Connector Kits

P4263.70

45720 011212

16



QTy.

ITEM PART NO.
Items 23 through 30 are Not Illustrated
23 44100.0200
24 44100.0201
25 44100.0202
26 36630.1001
27 28526.1000
28526.1001
28526.1002
28 M2531.0001
29 34726.1000
30 11707.1000
11707.1001
11707.1002

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

DISPENSE VALVE & LINES
DESCRIPTION

Adapter Kit (Incl. items 13,16, 19 & 38)
Adapter Kit (Incl. items 13,16, 19 & 38)
Adapter Kit (Incl. items 13,16, 20 & 38)
Tube, Silicone .125" ID x 36.0" (Use as required

Tube, Silicone .313" ID x 12.0"
Tube, Silicone .313" ID x 36.0"
Tube, Silicone .313" ID x 60.0"

Use as required
Use as required
Use as required

P, —_
—_ — — ~

Lube Compound .30 oz.
Tube, Norprene .125" 1.D. x 10.0" (Use as required)

Tube, Silicone .25" ID x 12.0" (Use as required)
Tube, Silicone .25" ID x 36.0" (Use as required)
Tube, Silicone .25" ID x 120.0" (Use as required)

17

45720 011212



LCA-1

TANK ASSEMBLY

[{p}
—

16

BUNN-’

17

P4264.65

45720 011212

18



ITEM

o ~N oo o B~ W

10

1
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

PART NO.

43357.0001
00908.0000

43576.0001
34765.0000

02838.1000
00943.0000
00942.0000
29329.1000
43354.0000

43361.0001
00906.0000
01510.0000

02536.0000

07412.1002
00908.0000
20203.0100
01501.0000

33801.0003
41179.1000
38969.0001
37970.0000

39285.1001
01326.0002

32345.1000
01326.0002

43366.0001
32345.0050

QTy.

- NN o1 —

NN

TANK ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Tank
Nut, Hex #8-32

Bracket, Tank Baffle
Nut, Flanged #10-32

Tank Heater 1300W, 120V (Includes item 4)
Gasket

Nut, Hex .50"-20

Limit Thermostat

Gasket, Tank Lid

Tank Lid
Nut, Hex #6-32
Lockwasher, External tooth #6

Grommet

Probe Kit, Liquid Level (Includes hardware below)
Nut, Hex #8-32
Lockwasher, Internal tooth #8
Washer

Grommet

Probe, Temperature
Fitting, Tank Vent
Grommet

Valve, Vented
Screw, Truss Head Locking #10-32 x .31"

Valve, Unvented (Refer to item 18)
Screw, Truss Head Locking #10-32 x .31"

Bracket, Tank Support

Repair Kit (Includes Armature and Diaphragm)

19

45720 060914



BUNN-’ ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS LCA-1

ol

P4265.80

20 45720011212



ITEM PART NO. QTy.

1 43833.0001 1

00970.0000 2
2 29081.0002 6
3 43474.1000 1

38123.0000 3

02301.0000 3
4 39305.0000 1

00970.0000 2
5 00713.0000 1
6 00715.0000 1
7 00991.0000 2
8 36484.0000 1
9 27437.0001 2
10 34390.0000 2

Items listed below are not illustrated

1 44234.0000
12 20630.0008
13 44766.0001

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

1
1
1

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION

Bracket
Nut, Keps #8-32

Spacer

Circuit Board, Main
Screw, Pan Head #6-32 x 1.0"
Screw, Pan Head BLK #6-32 x .62"

Transformer
Nut, Keps #8-32

Bushing, Strain Relief
Adapter Washer, Strain Relief
Nut, Grounding

Clamp

Switch

Cap, Rocker Switch
Wiring Harness, Main

Power Cord

Wiring Harness, Tank

21

45720 011212



NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE NO.  PART NO. PAGE NO.  PART NO. PAGE NO.  PART NO. PAGE NO.
00614.0007.......ccovrirerrirnee 5 28526.1007......cccvvererrnen. 17 40536.0000...........cccervvrenene. 11 44709.0000..........cccueiririnenne. 7
00617.0000..........cccorererene. 11 28526.1002........ccccvevcvnnee 17 40843.0000........cccccereveurennn 9 44710.0000..........cccovreririnne. 7
00619.0010.......ccovrirrririrene. 5 29081.0002.........ccccvvvurrnnen. 21 41179.1000..........ccovrrinnee. 19 44713.0000........cccccrerenne. 15
00656.0007.........ccorerererinee 5 29329.1000........ccccvervrrnnen. 19 42916.0012......cccvvvrnne 13 44717.1000........cooirinn. 5
00669.0004............ccovrereene. 5 29504.0004.........ccccovrrrenenen. 5 42916.1001.....cccceiiirinnee 13 44766.0001......cccvvverernnne. 21
00713.0000..........cevernene. 7,21 32283.0000.........cccoovrerineee 13 42916.1002........ccvvevrnene 13 44869.0000..........ccccvoiririnnee. 9
00715.0000..........cccrvrereene. 21 32345.0050.........cccvvrvrvnnnen. 19 43333.0000........cccccerireurennn 7 45423.0000..........ccccoririnne. 7
00824.0002..........cccocrvrererene. 5 32345.1000.........ccccrrvernnen. 19 433341007 ..o 7 48817.0000..........ccccrririnne. 9
00906.0000...........c.covrererene. 19 32609.0000........ccccrevevrnnnen 11 43335.0000........cccccmreveurennn 9 M2531.000 ..o 17
00908.0000..........cccovrvrerene. 19 32652.0000........ccccevevennnen 11 43341.0000.........cccvrvvrenne. 15

00942.0000..........cccovrererene. 19 32654.0000........ccccevevrnnnee. 11 43343.0000........ccccerireeennn 7

00943.0000..........cocrvrererene. 19 32706.1000........ccccererrnnee. 11 43344.0000........cccccerivevenen 7

00970.0000..........c.ceuue. 13,21 32927.0000..........cccrvrvrvnne. 11 43345.0000........cccccereveueennn. 7

00970.0000..........cccrvrererene. 21 32928.0000..........ccvvrvrvnnen. 11 43348.0000........cccccerererrennn 7

00986.0002............ccovrererene. 5 32957.0000.........ccccrrurrnnen. 11 43351.0000........cccccerireurennn 9

00991.0000..........cocrvrererene. 21 33160.0000..........ccvvvvrvnnen. 15 43352.0000........cccccerereurenen 7

01311.0000.........c.cocrvrererirene. 5 33608.1000..........ccrvrvrrnnen. 11 43354.0000.........cccvrvvrenne. 19

01311.0007.......cvrirrnen. 11 33801.0003........cccevevernnee 19 43357.0001......ccvvirirne 19

01311.0003........ccovrerrerirnee 5 33825.0000.........cccrvrvrrnnen. 11 43359.0000........cccccerereueennn 7

01315.0000...........corvnvne. 5,7,9 34166.0002............ovvvnvne. 11 43360.0000........cccccerereueennn 7

01317.0000..........cocovrererirene. 9  34167.0000..........ccrrvrrnnen. 11 43361.0001.......cvvvirrnne 19

01326.0002..........ccorvrenene. 19 34390.0000........ccceereveunnee 21 43362.0001........ccccoovririnne. 15

01331.0004..........ccovvvrene. 11 34533.0000.......cccererirerernen 9 43366.0001......cccccveviririnnee 19

01360.0000..........cocovrerererene. 7 34536.1007......ccine. 11 43371.0000........ccccceeeeennn 5

01501.0000..........cccrrererene. 19 34666.0000.........cccervrerennen. 9 43375.0000........ccccrvrurrernnen. 5

01509.0007.......ccoririrrirnene 9 34667.0000..........cccrrerrrrrenen. 7 43377.0007.....cciiinen, 5

01510.0000..........cocrvrererene. 19 34714.0000........ccccoeereurnnen. 15 43474.1000........cccovvvrenne. 21

01512.0000..........cocrrererene. 11 34726.0006.........cccevevnnee. 15 43569.1003......c.ccceveviiinnn 5

02301.0000..........cccrrereene. 21 34726.1000.........cccvvvrvnnnen. 17 43570.0007......ccviririiinn 5

02328.0003..........cccovvererene. 11 34765.0000.................... 11,19 43572.0007.....cccvvvirrrnen. 9

02336.0000............c.c..... 11,19 34997.0000..........cccovrvrvene. 11 43576.0001.......covveirrnne 19

02838.1000..........cocovrererne. 19 34998.0000........ccceerevrnnnen 11 43577.0000........ccccceeeeennn. 9

07412.1002.........ccoverne. 19 35053.0000.......ccceuererrmnen 15 43578.1000.......ccccccereiurennn 5

11630.0007......ccevirerercrnnn 13 35054.0000........ccccererrunen 15 43654.1000........ccccccerireurennn 7

11646.0002........cccvvevererennne 7 35055.1000.........cccrvrurrnnnen. 15 43655.0000........cccccereveueenen 7

11707.0029.......ccocvvererrne 15 35056.1000........ccccverevrnnnen 15 43657.0000........cccccereveurenen. 7

11707.1000.......cccccererernen 17 35057.0000........ccceererrnnnen. 15 43658.0001......ccccvveriririnnnn 5

117071007 ... 17 36149.0000........cccoeverevrnnee 11 43660.0001......c.cccvmeriirnnnn 5

11707.1002......ccciercrernne 17 36233.1000........ccceerevrnnen 13 43739.0000........cccccereeuennnn 9

12422.0000........ccccererernee 15 36484.0000........ccccevevrunnen 21 43821.0000..........cccrrererrnnen. 7

12422.0006.........ccvererennne. 15 36630.0006.........cccvevevnnnee 15 43833.0001......ccvvvvirinne 21

12422.0007 ......ccvvivererernnn 15 36630.1007......cccvirircrnnee 17 43897.0001....c.cciiiriiinnn 5

12919.0006........cccvveverererne 9 37297.0006..........cccrvrerrnnen. 13 43899.0000........cccccerereuennen 9

20203.0100.........cccorrererene. 19 37578.0001......ccviririircrnnn 5 44012.0001.....cccccveverererinenes 15

20630.0008............ccrvrerene. 21 37825.0000.........cccrrvrvreenen. 5 44013.0001.....ccccevcrererinnes 15

20976.0083..........covreene. 13 37881.0000.......ccccervrvrerernen 5 44085.0001......ccccvvvvrerrrnen. 5

20976.1007.......corirne. 13 37970.0000........ccceerevrnnen 19 44087.0001......cccvvririerinnn 9

20976.1002..........oovrerene. 13 38044.0000.......cccceervrerernen 9 44089.0001......cccvvvrrrrnen. 5

21436.0000..........cccocrvrererene. 5 38072.0000..........ccrrerrrerenen. 7 44091.0000........ccccrrvrrernnen. 5

25137.0000..........coovrererirene. 5 38123.0000.........cccrvrurrnnen. 21 44100.0200..........cccorvrennee. 17

25151.0008..........cccovevrerirene. 5 38969.0001.......ccvrrerrnen. 19 44100.0201......ccvvvvirirnne 17

27437.0007.......corine. 21 39285.1007.......cccvvverrrnen. 19 44100.0202.........covvvvvvenene 17

28526.0018........ccooevrne. 15 39305.0000........ccceeremernnen 21 44112.1000........cccovrrrenen. 7

28526.0041.......covne. 15 40030.1000........cccererevrnnen 11 44231.0000........cccccmrierennn 7

28526.0042..........ooovn. 15 40261.1002........cccvvevevrenee 11 44234.0000.........ccccervvrenene. 21

28526.1000..........corrreene. 17 40263.0002........ccccevevennee 11 44646.0001......ccccovververennn 7

22 45720 060914



